SECOND AMENDMENT OF THE MASTER SERVICES AGREEMENT FOR INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY OUTSOURCED SERVICES

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT OF THE MASTER SERVICES AGREEMENT FOR INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY OUTSOURCED SERVICES made and entered into by and between the Lee County Board of County Commissioners, a political subdivision of the State of Florida ("County") and Computer Aid, Inc. ("Service Provider"), collectively, the "Parties."

WHEREAS, the County entered into an Agreement for the purchase of information technology outsourced services through Solicitation No. RFP190016DLK with Service Provider on the 21st day of May, 2019 ("Agreement"); and,

WHEREAS, on April 29, 2021, the County advised the Service Provider of their intention to discontinue Service Tower Agreements for towers 1 through 7, leaving only towers 5 and 6 active, effective August 4, 2021; and,

WHEREAS, the Parties mutually agree to increase the rate for the purchase of the remaining service towers of information technology outsourced services, to be effective the 5th day of August 2025; and,

WHEREAS, pursuant to Article 3.2.7, Amendment of the Agreement the Parties desire to modify the Agreement to increase the rate for the purchase of information technology outsourced services in Tower 5 - Application Services and Tower 6 - End User Technologies Services of the Agreement, from the Service Provider.

NOW, THEREFORE, IN CONSIDERATION OF THE FOREGOING AND THE MUTUAL COVENANTS CONTAINED HEREIN, IT IS AGREED AS FOLLOWS:

[Remainder of this page left intentionally blank.]

 The Parties agree that, effective the 5th day of August 2025, the following Fee Schedule table shall supersede the existing Fee Schedule table in EXHIBIT E TO SCHEDULE H - CHARGES AND COMPENSATION FOR TOWER 5 -APPLICATION SERVICES of the Agreement:

Service Tower	NRC	MRC	Total Cost		
Tower 5 - Application Services					
Years 1-7					
Year 1	\$13,685.87	\$124,189.83	\$1,503,963.79		
Year 2		\$124,189.83	\$1,490,277.92		
Year 3		\$127,915.52	\$1,534,986.26		
Year 4		\$127,915.52	\$1,534,986.26		
Year 5		\$127,915.52	\$1,534,986.26		
Year 6		\$127,915.52	\$1,534,986.26		
Year 7		\$131,752.99	\$1,581,035.88		
		7-Year Total Cost	\$10,715,222.63		

 The Parties agree that, effective the 5th day of August 2025, the following Fee Schedule table shall supersede the existing Fee Schedule table in EXHIBIT E TO SCHEDULE I - CHARGES AND COMPENSATION FOR TOWER 6 - END USER TECHNOLOGIES SERVICES of the Agreement:

Service Tower	NRC	MRC	Total Cost
Tower 6 - End User Teo	chnology Services		
Years 1-7			
Year 1	\$149,873.33	\$138,773.39	\$1,815,153.95
Year 2		\$138,773.39	\$1,665,280.62
Year 3		\$142,936.59	\$1,715,239.04
Year 4		\$142,936.59	\$1,715,239.04
Year 5		\$142,936.59	\$1,715,239.04
Year 6		\$142,936.59	\$1,715,239.04
Year 7		\$147,224.69	\$1,766,696.28
		7-Year Total Cost	\$12,108,087.01

[Remainder of this page left intentionally blank.]

RFP190016DLK Information Technology Outsourced Services Computer Aid, Inc. - Amendment No. 2

> IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Second Amendment of the Agreement has been signed and sealed, in duplicate, by the respective parties hereto. Each individual signing this Amendment directly and expressly warrants that he/she has been given and has received and accepted authority to sign and execute the Amendment on behalf of the party for whom it is indicated he/she has signed, and further has been expressly given and received and accepted authority to enter into a binding amendment on behalf of such party with respect to the matters contained herein and as stated herein.

DATED 6/17/2025 | 2:12 PM EDT

by the Lee County Board of County Commissioners.

COUNTY: LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA

DocuSigned by: Umanda Condomina BY

Amanda Condomina Assistant to the County Manager, on behalf of the Board of County Commissioners

APPROVED as to Form for the Reliance of Lee County Only

Signed by: Andrea Fraser

D7B0A432435E448... County Attorney's Office

DATED this 14 day of May

ATTEST:

(Witness)

2025 by Computer Aid, Inc.

BY

BY:

Authorized Signature

D. Abraham Hunter Authorized Signature Printed Name

Chief Revenue Officer

Authorized Signature Title

CORPORATE SEAL:

Page 3 of 3